34)  COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES (RENTALS)

The Company and its subsidiaries lease equipment, facilities, and several stores, administrative buildings,
and sites where the radio-base stations are located, through several non-cancellable operating agreements
maturing on different dates, with monthly payments.

At June 30, 2015, the total amounts corresponding to the full period of the contracts were as follows:

Company Consolidated
Within 1 year 887,084 1,566,664
From 1 to 5 years 3,252,906 5,336,259
Over 5 years 2,007,144 4,978,750
Total 6,147,134 11,881,673

35) PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED OR RESTATED)

In compliance with CVM Rule No. 565, of June 15, 2015, and CVM Ruling No. 709, of May 2, 2013, the
Company presents below the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements for the year ended

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial statements   180

December 31, 2014, and for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2014

Telefônica
Brasil

consolidated
GVTPart

consolidated
Pro Forma

adjustments Eliminations
Total Pro
Forma

Operating revenue, net 34,999,969 5,416,755 (20,090) (178,425) 40,218,209
Cost of sales and services (17,222,675) (2,696,453) (62,159) 178,425 (19,802,862)
Gross profit 17,777,294 2,720,302 (82,249) - 20,415,347

Operating income (expenses) (12,668,265) (1,614,954) (345,539) - (14,628,758)
Selling expenses (10,466,725) (1,120,526) (320,802) - (11,908,053)
General and administrative expenses (1,803,803) (450,275) - - (2,254,078)
Other operating income (expenses), net (397,737) (44,153) (24,737) - (466,627)
Operating income 5,109,029 1,105,348 (427,788) - 5,786,589

Financial income (expenses), net (361,995) (171,377) - - (533,372)
Equity pickup 6,940 - - - 6,940
Income before taxes 4,753,974 933,971 (427,788) - 5,260,157

Income and social contribution taxes 182,685 (302,594) 145,448 - 25,539

Net income for the year 4,936,659 631,377 (282,340) - 5,285,696

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial statements   181

Telefônica Brasil S. A.

NOTES TO QUARTERLY INFORMATION

Six-month period ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Pro-forma consolidated income statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2015

Telefônica
Brasil,

consolidated
for the

six-month
period ended

06.30.15

GVTPart.
consolidated

for the
four-month

period ended
04.30.15

Pro Forma
adjustments Eliminations

Total Pro
Forma

Operating revenue, net 18,945,203 1,899,513 - (52,644) 20,792,072
Cost of sales and services (9,605,288) (991,472) (17,134) 52,644 (10,561,250)
Gross profit 9,339,915 908,041 (17,134) - 10,230,822

Operating income (expenses) (6,922,113) (564,647) (131,075) - (7,617,835)
Selling expenses (5,682,237) (407,697) (125,550) - (6,215,484)
General and administrative expenses (961,254) (154,155) - - (1,115,409)
Other operating income (expenses), net (278,622) (2,795) (5,525) - (286,942)
Operating income 2,417,802 343,394 (148,209) - 2,612,987

Financial income (expenses), net (389,379) (260,520) - - (649,899)
Equity pickup 672 - - - 672
Income before taxes 2,029,095 82,874 (148,209) - 1,963,760

Income and social contribution taxes (579,560) (30,492) 50,391 - (559,661)

Net income for the period 1,449,535 52,382 (97,818) - 1,404,099

Pro-forma consolidated income statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014

Telefônica
Brasil

consolidated
GVTPart

consolidated
Pro Forma

adjustments Eliminations
Total Pro
Forma

Operating revenue, net 17,228,524 2,624,478 (9,610) (90,303) 19,753,089
Cost of sales and services (8,512,413) (1,323,519) (29,329) 90,303 (9,774,958)

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial statements   182

Gross profit 8,716,111 1,300,959 (38,939) - 9,978,131

Operating income (expenses) (6,240,202) (775,314) (168,761) - (7,184,277)
Selling expenses (5,077,012) (543,152) (160,718) - (5,780,882)
General and administrative expenses (943,522) (216,542) - - (1,160,064)
Other operating income (expenses), net (219,668) (15,620) (8,043) - (243,331)
Operating income 2,475,909 525,645 (207,700) - 2,793,854

Financial income (expenses), net (200,378) 157,177 - - (43,201)
Equity pickup 1,459 - - - 1,459
Income before taxes 2,276,990 682,822 (207,700) - 2,752,112

Income and social contribution taxes 376,433 (229,734) 70,618 - 217,317

Net income for the period 2,653,423 453,088 (137,082) - 2,969,429

Notes to the income statements

1) Description of transactions and basis of preparation of the pro forma consolidated financial information

a) Basis of preparation of income statements

The historical financial information referring to the Company and used in the preparation of these income
statements was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,
and from the quarterly information for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

The historical financial information referring to GVTPart. and used in the preparation of these income
statements was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,